Supplies and Contingencies ........................................ 	24 73 

$799 OI 

—the amount of said appropriations being insufficient." 
Yours truly, 

FRANK J. BELL, Acting Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and ninety-nine dollars and one cent 
($799.01) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Armory Board for the year 1904, entitled "Care and Maintenance of Armories—Admin-
istration," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, 
to the appropriations made to said Board for the same year, entitled and as follows:

[...]

ing the transfer of $7,250 from "Libraries and Apparatus—Regents' Schools," 19()5, to 
"Board of Education—Special High School Fund," 1905: 

To the Executive Committee: 
The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment in the estimate for 1905 appropriated the sum of seven thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($7,250) for "Libraries and Apparatus—Regents' Schools." 
It will be necessary to request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to transfer 
the foregoing sum from the appropriation account to the Special or Trust Fund 
known as "Department of Education—Special High School Fund." 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to approve the transfer of seven thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($7,250) from the appropriation made for the year 1905 entitled "Libraries 
and Apparatus—Regents' Schools" to the Special or Trust Account entitled "Depart-
ment of Education—Special High School Fund." 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the

[...]

street with the easterly line of Clinton street and running thence northerly along the 
easterly line of Clinton street one hundred and sixteen (ii6) feet to the southerly 
line of Cherry street ; thence easterly along the southerly line of Cherry street one 
hundred and eighty-one (181) feet four (4) inches ; thence southerly and parallel with 
Clinton street one hundred and fourteen (114) feet eight (8) inches to the northerly 
line of Water street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Water street one 
hundred and eighty-one (181) feet four (4) inches to the easterly line of Clinton 
street, the point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to take such action as may be necessary and proper for the acquisition of

[...]

LANTRY, Chairman, Board of Parole. 

SAMUEL B. HAMBURGER, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of chapter 305 of the Laws of 1905, the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby appropriates the sum of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), to the Department of Correction for the purpose of carry-
ing out the provisions of said law in relation to the establishment of a reformatory for 
male misdemeanants on Hart's Island, and for the purpose of providing means to meet 
said appropriation the Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), redeemable from the tax levy 
of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller, the Acting President of the 

Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The

[...]

That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Esti-
ntate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York to an amount not exceeding one hundred and seventy thousand 
dollars ($170.000) for the purpose of providing means for the construction and equip-
ment of a station-housa. prison and stable for the Nineteenth Precinct, located at 
Nos. 134 to 138 West Thirtieth street, Borough of Manhattan, and that when author-
ity therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller 
is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceed-
ing one hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($170,000), the proceeds whereof to 
he applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

11 hich was adopted by the following vote: 
\ffirntative—The Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller and the Presidents of the 

1;,,r uighs of Manhattan, Brooklyn. The Bronx and Richmond—i2.